Surety	Bond	No.	682188S

FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND (CONSTRUCTION)

WHEREAS the City of Riverside, a municipal corporation of the State of California, and CITYMARK RIVERSIDE, LLC hereinafter referred to as "Principal", have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated (2), and identified as Agreement for Construction of Improvements for project designated as Tract Map 37456, is hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, said Principal is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and Developers Surety and Indemnity Company, a corporation organized and doing business under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California for the purpose of making, guaranteeing or becoming sole surety upon bonds or undertakings required or authorized by the laws of the State of California, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Riverside, in the penal sum of One Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Dollars (\$175,000.00) lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that is the above bounded principal, his, her or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to or abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his, her or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the City of Riverside, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The Surety and Principal further agree that in the event the work and improvements are not completed within the time allowed by the said agreement or any extension or extensions thereof as may be granted by the City of Riverside, the City of Riverside may, at its option, and in addition to any other remedies available by law, complete or arrange for completion of said work and improvements, and all costs and expenses therefor shall become a debt due and owing said City of Riverside, as set forth in said agreement.

As a part of the obligation security hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefor, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City of Riverside in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety and Principal further agree that this bond may be reduced to

ten percent of the face amount of this bond or \$300, whichever is greater, and continue, after completion and acceptance of the work and improvements in writing by the City of Riverside, for one year from the date of acceptance to guarantee said improvements against any defective work or labor done, or defective materials furnished, in performance of the contract with the City of Riverside.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work or to the specifications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named on March 21st , 2019.

Principal CITYMARK RIVERSIDE, LLC By RICHARD V GUSTAFSON	Surety Developers Surety and Indemnity Company By Round Revenue:
	Attorney-in-fact _{Steven} R. Bonilla 17771 Cowan, Suite 100
PRESIDENT	Address of Corporate Surety Irvine, CA 92614
APPROVED AS TO FORM	City (Zip Code) 800-782-1546 Phone
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE	Developers Surety and Indemnity Company
	Producer (Bond Issuing Agent)
Deputy City Agranted	17771 Cowan, Suite 100 Address
\o_{	Irvine, CA 92614

Note: Signature of Attorney-in-fact to be acknowledged before a Notary Public. Attach Power of Attorney.

Phone

(Zip Code)

800-782-1546 suretyclaims@amtrustgroup.com

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	1	
County of San Diego	}	
County of Oan Diego		
OnMarch 21st, 2019 before me, _L. Hahn	, Notary Public,	
Date Insert I	Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal	
personally appeared STEVEN R. BONILLA		
	Name(s) of Signer(s)	
L. HAHN Notary Public - California San Diego County	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(jes), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of	
Commission # 2212799 My Comm. Expires Sep 5, 2021	the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
	Witness my hand and official seal.	
	Signature	
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public	
OP	PTIONAL ——————	
Though the information below is not required by law and could prevent fraudulent removal and	v, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document dreattachment of the form to another document.	
Description of Attached Document		
Title or Type of Document:		
Document Date:	Number of Pages:	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)		
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:	
□ Individual	☐ Individual	
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Corporate Officer —Title(s):	
☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General	
☐ Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT	☐ Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT	
☐ Trustee OF SIGNER	☐ Trustee OF SIGNER	
Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here	☐ Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here	
Other:	Other:	
21 12 11	20 1 2	
Signer is Representing:	Signer is Representing:	

A Notary Public or other Officer Completing this certificate verifies only the identify of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of <u>San Diego</u>

On <u>March 27, 2019</u> before me, <u>Kris Johnson, Notary Public</u>, personally appeared <u>Richard V. Gustafson, President</u>, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name(s) <u>is</u>/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that <u>he</u>/she/they executed the same in <u>his</u>/her/they authorized capacity(ies), and that by <u>his</u>/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY, under the laws of the State of California, the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Kris Johnson, Notary Public

Commission #2219707

My Commission Expires: November 20, 2021

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document:

Faithful Performance Bond (Construction) Surety Bond No.: 682188S \$175,000.00

Tract Map 37456 - CityMark Riverside LLC

KRIS JOHNSON Notary Public – California San Diego County Commission # 2219707

My Comm. Expires Nov 20, 2021

POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA

PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Ted Collins, Leslie Hahn, Jennifer Palmer, Steven R. Bonilla, jointly or severally

as their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporations, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as each of said corporations could do, but reserving to each of said corporations full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or any Vice President of the corporations be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of either of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused these presents to be signed by their respective officers and attested by their respective Secretary or Assistant Secretary this 6th day of February, 2017.

By: Daniel Young, Senior Vice-President

Mark Lansdon, Vice-President

May 1936



A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Orange

On February 6, 2017 before me, Lucille Raymond, Notary Public

Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared ______ Daniel \

Daniel Young and Mark Lansdon

Name(s) of Signer(s)

LUCILLE RAYMOND
Commission # 2081945
Notary Public - California
Orange County
My Comm. Expires Oct 13, 2018

Place Notary Seal Above

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature ______Lucille Baymond, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, does hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of Directors of said corporations set forth in the Power of Attorney are in force as of the date of this Certificate.

This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, California, this

mi J. Burnsford
Cassie J. Berrisford, Assistant Segretary

21st day of

March

, 2019 .

AND MORPORAL STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP



ATS-1002 (02/17)